BIC Realtime for Libraries  Retrieve MARC Product Information
Version 2.0 Page 1 of 10 Corrected 11 March 2019
Book Industry Communication
BIC Realtime for Libraries Web Services API Standards
Retrieve MARC Product Information
Version 2.0, 29 October 2018
Minor editorial corrections 11 March 2019
This document: https://www.bic.org.uk/files/pdfs/API/BIC Realtime for Libraries - Retrieve MARC

affect the response as a whole
D ResponseCoded. R
  Response type code.  Suggested code values:
01  Service unavailable
02  Invalid ClientID or ClientPassword
03  Server unable to process request– a reason
 should normally be given as a free text
 description – see below
08  MARC record format or character encoding
 not as requested
M  ResponseType
  Free text description / reason for response D  ResponseTypeDescription
9 Format in which product information records are
expressed in the response detail. Mandatory in every
request that contains response detail elements.
05  MARC 21 (only link included in response)
06  UK MARC (only link included in response)
07  MARCXML (MARC 21 in XML)
08  MARC 21, Base64-encoded
09  UK MARC, Base64-encoded
10  UNIMARC (DEPRECATED)
11  UNIMARC (only link included in response)
12  UNIMARC, Base64-encoded
D MARCRecordFormat
10 Character encoding of the original MARC record prior
to Base64 encoding
01  Proprietary / other – description mandatory
02  ISO 646 / ASCII
03  ISO 8859-2
04  Unicode / UTF-8
05  MARC-8
06  ISO 5426
D MARCRecordCharEncoding
11 Name of the character set of the original MARC record
prior to Base64 encoding. Mandatory if the character
encoding specified in line 11 is ‘01’.
D MARCRecordCharEncodingDescription
BIC Realtime for Libraries  Retrieve MARC Product Information
Version 2.0 Page 8 of 10 Corrected 11 March 2019
Response detail
 MARC Product information record:
mandatory unless the header reports an
exception condition that prevents any
response
D MARCProductInformationRecord. R
1 EAN-13 product number as specified in the request
detail, if any (mandatory unless trading partners have
agreed to use an alternative product identifier).
Mandatory if included in the request detail and a
response code is included in this response detail.
D EAN13
2 Alternative product identifier as specified in the
request detail. Mandatory if included in the request
detail and a response code is included in this
response detail.
D ProductIdentifier. R
  Product ID type - see ONIX codelist 5 M  ProductIDType
  ID type name, only if ID type = proprietary D  IDTypeName
  Product number M  Identifier
3 Response code, if no information can be sent for this
product.   If present, no further elements may be
included in this product information record.
D ResponseCoded.
  Response type code:
 06  Invalid product ID
07  No information for this product
08  Product record format not as requested
M  ResponseType
  Free text description D  ResponseTypeDescription
4 MARC record encoding level (derived from MARC 21):
 #  Full level
 1  Full level, material not examined
 2  Less-than-full level, material not examined
 3  Abbreviated level
 4  Core level
 5  Partial (preliminary) level
 7  Minimal level
 8  Pre-publication level
D RecordEncodingLevel
5 URI for MARC record. May only be included for a
record that is requested in un-encoded MARC 21 or
UK MARC format.
D RecordURI
6 The content of a record must comprise the content of
a MARC product information record that conforms to
the record format specified in the header. Each record
must also be consistent with the specified record type.
May only be included for a record that is requested in
MARCXML format or Base64-encoded MARC 21 or
UK MARC format.
D Record
BIC Realtime for Libraries  Retrieve MARC Product Information
Version 2.0 Page 9 of 10 Corrected 11 March 2019
Example of a Response XML payload:
<MARCProductInformationResponse version="2.0"
      xmlns="http://www.bic.org.uk/librarywebservices/marcProductInformation">
  <Header>
    <IssueDateTime>20150418T1527</IssueDateTime>
    <SenderIdentifier>
      <SenderIDType>01</SenderIDType>
      <IDValue>XYZ</IDValue>
    </SenderIdentifier>
    <AccountIdentifier>
      <AccountIDType>01</AccountIDType>
      <IDValue>12345</IDValue>
    </AccountIdentifier>
    <ReferenceCoded>
      <ReferenceCodeType>01</ReferenceCodeType>
      <ReferenceNumber>001</ReferenceNumber>
      <ReferenceDateTime>20150418T152500</ReferenceDateTime>
    </ReferenceCoded>
    <RecordType>
      <RecordTypeCode>03</RecordTypeCode>
    </RecordType>
    <MARCRecordFormat>07</MARCRecordFormat>
  </Header>
  <MARCProductInformationRecord>
    <ProductIdentifier>
      <ProductIDType>03</ProductIDType>
      <IDValue>9781234567890</IDValue>
    </ProductIdentifier>
    <RecordEncodingLevel>1</RecordEncodingLevel>
    <Record>
      -- MARCXML RECORD HERE --
    </Record>
  </MARCProductInformationRecord>
</MARCProductInformationResponse>
BIC Realtime for Libraries  Retrieve MARC Product Information
Version 2.0 Page 10 of 10 Corrected 11 March 2019
Example of a Response JSON payload: